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The facility must establish and maintain an=
tnfection Control Program designed fo proy‘rdé' a
safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and
1o help prevent the development and transmission
of disease and infection. o

{&) Infection Control Program )

The facility must establish an Infection Condrol
Program under which it -

(1) Investigates, controls, and prevents infections
in the facility; '

(2) Decides what procedures, such as isolation,
should be applied o an individual resident; and
{3} Maintains a record of incidents and corrective
actions related to infections.

{b) Preventing Spread of Infection

(1) Whei the Infection Control Program
determines that a resident needs isolation o
prevent the spread of infection, the facility must
isolate the restdent.

(2) The facility must prohibit employees with a

' communicable disease or infected skin lesions

from direct contact with residents or their food, if
direct contact will transmit the disease.

(3) The facility must require staff to wash their
hands after each direct resident contact for which
hand washing Is indicated by accepted
professional practice.

{c) Linens

Personnel must handle, store, process and
transpart linens so as'fo prevent the spread of
infection.

Submi
does not constitute admission of the
under-signed that the deficiency was

ssion of this Plan of Correction

correctly cited or required correction. ' -~ -

F: 441

Itisth
current CDC approved isolation
signage be posted on the doors

of any

jon that requires isolation,

Residents # 57 and #185 was being
provided with proper isolation
precautions.

On 3/21/13 the incorrect signage
was removed and replaced with
correct CDC sighage.

On 3/21/13 all incorrect sighage _
was destroyed. ]

e intent of the facility that the

resident with an infect-

LABORATORY BIRECHOR'S OR PROVIDERISUPPLIER REPRESENTAT]VE 5 SIGNATURE
, ‘ / 6 @ .

A

THLE 5) DATE

Any deficiency statbment énding ch an astérisk {*) denotes a 'deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcling providing it is determined that

A AE

other safeguards provide sufficlent protection to the patlents. {See instructions.} Except for nursing homes, the'findings stated above are disclosable 80 days
following the date of survey whether or net a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of eorrection are disclosable i4
days Tollowing the date these documeénts are made available to the facility. Ifdeﬁaenues are cited, an approved plan of oorrecnon is requisite to continued
*program patticipation.
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This REQUIREMENT is not met as ewdenced\ Licensed staff was in-serviced on |
by: 3/21/13 re: “Isolati ions.”
re: “Isolation Precautions.” |
Based on observatlons record review and Staff / ./ i autions
interviews, the facility failed to post the proper’ - Reviewing the approved CDC signage
signage per Centers for Disease Control (GDC) . identifying: Airborne, Droplet A
guldelines for 2 of 3 residents observed on - and/or Contact Isol :
| isolation (Residents # 57 & 185). The findings g ) or Contact Isolation.
included: 1

Both resi ‘s #
1, Resident # 57 had a diagnosis of recurrent th resident’s #'s 57 and 185 were

Clostridium difficile colitis (C-diff) (an infection of . taken off of isolation on 3/22/13.
the colon caused by bacteria). '

Review of the physician readmission orders dated . al Nurse/Designee will monitor sign-

12/18/12 revealed a diagnosis of sepsis. . , " age for any resident{s} requiring
secondary to clostridrium colitis.

[, Se—

i isolation weekly until they'no lon'ger

Review of a physician ' s progress note dated require isolation.
3/13/13 revealed the residant had recurring C-diff . _ .
and would finish Vancomyein (anh-lnfectwe) on : . e .

24113, . . Any-identified issues will be takento |

the Monthly Perforniance im prove-

Observations on 3/18/13 at 8:20 AM, 3/19/13 at . ment Committee for review
9:00 AM and 1:00 PM and 3/20/13 at 8:10 AM - . : A SN
revealed a sigh was posted on the resident's door ’ ) Co
which read "|solation-Please check with nurse

i before entering.” '

oo NI

‘All issues identified will be corrected ' })L/
rected | el

An interview with Nursa #1 on 3/20/13 at 11:22 ' - maintain compliance.

‘AM revealed the resident was on isolation for , - o L
©-diff since he returned from the hospital on ' '
12/18/12. She further stated that the fesident's
isolation would be discontinued that afternoon
because the resident no fonger had loose stools.
in an interview with Infection Nurse (ICN) #1 on
3121113 at 11:20 AM she stated that resident #57
has been on and off iselation for C-diff,
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In an interview with ICN #2 at 9:30 AM on 3/21/13
she stated that the isolation rooms for resident
#57 should have had contact precaution signs on
the doors. The nurses and supervisor shouid
have noticed that the incorrect signs were posted.

In an interview with ICN #1 on 3/21/13 at 9:50 AM
she stated that contact isolation signs should
have been placed on the resident’ s door.

2. Resident # 185 had a diagnosis of shingles.

Review of the nurses’ notes dated 3/13/13
revealed the resident was placed on isolation for
shingles.

Review of the Infection Report dated 3/13/13
noted that resident # 185 required contact
isolation.

Observations on 3M8/13 at 8:20 AM, 3/19/13 at
9:00 AM and 1:00 PM, 3/20/13 at 9:10 AM and

3/21 at 9:30 AM revealed a sign was posted on
the resident's door which read "Isolation-Please
check with nurse before entering." The type of

precautions was not identified on the sign.

In an interview with ICN #2 at 9:30 AM on 3/21/13
she stated that the isolation room.

0 for resident #185 should have had contact
precaution signs on the doors, The nurses and
supervisor should have noticed that the incorrect
signs were posted.

in an inferview with ICN #1 on 3/21/13 at 3:50 AM
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she stated that contact isolation signs should
have been placed on the resident* s door.

An interview with the 100 hall supervisor at 10:14
AM on 3/24/13 revealed a Nursing Assistant {NA)
set up the isolation rooms. She informed NA #1
that the residents were on contact isolation.

In an interview with the NA #1 at 10:20 AM on
3/21/13 she stated that she set up the rooms but
did not place the signs on the doors.

An interview with Nurse #2 at 10:24 A on
3/21/13 revealed she did not notice the incorrect
signs were posted on the isolation rooms.

An interview with the Director of Nursing (DON}
on 3/21/13 at 11:17 AM revealed her expectation
was that signs indicating the type of precautions
were to be posted on isolation rooms
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This Life Safety Code (LSC) survey WaSl ‘ '. ] SmeiS?iOﬂ of this Plan of Correcftion
conducted as per The Code of Federal Register | does not constitute admission of the
at 42 CFR 483.70(a); using the 2000 Existing - | under-signed that the deficiency was
Health Care sectionof the L.SC and its referenced ‘
publications. This facility is Type protected.
construction utilizing North Garolina Special ) : . . ‘ -
locking arrangements, and is equipped with a ) 0 k2o '
complete automatic sprinkler system. . A . i : o

_ It is the intent of the facility that the

CFR# 42 CFR483.70 (a) : ‘ .- | -the combustion chamber of the gas
'K 029 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K029}  fired dryers be free from any

correctly citéd or required correction.

e A B e PR A

88=E : o . .
One hour fire rated construction (with-% hour Build-up of dust and lint.
fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire .
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1 - On 4/3/13 th i
andfor 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When n 4/3/13 the lint and dust was i
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system removed from the combustion
_option is used, the areas are separated from chamber of the dryer. i
other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and . All other dryers were leaned. . :
doors. Doors are seli-closing and non-rated or o - A ' ;
field-applied protective plates that do not exceed _ |
48 inches from the bottom of the door are ot . On 4/3/13 the PM schedule was '
permitted.  19.3.2.1 reviewed and the monitoring for
fint and dust was changed from .
bi-weekly to weekly.
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: o ' :
Based on the observations and staff interview The PM tool was revised on A/8713.
during the tour on 4/3/2013 the following item was : ‘ Co
observed as noncompliant, specific findings Maint Di dosi
include: The facility had a buildup of dust and lint aintenance Director/designee 1
in the combustion chamber of the gas fired dryers will monitor weekly. - qL (8 2y
in the laundry.. . o L - ‘ o
. CFR#; 42 CFR 483.70 (a). o N
K056 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAF_ETY CODE STANDARD K056

Any deficlency s,{ateg_]enl'enéing vf ankasferisk {*} denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excissed from correcting providing it Is dsterr{'ﬂned that
other safeguards provide sufficlentprotection fo the palients. {See instructions.} Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above afe disclosable 90 days
following the dale of survey whethar or not a plan of correction fs provided. For nuising hiomes, the above findlngs and plans of cosrection are disclosable 14
days follawing the date these documents are made avaiiable lo the facility, 1f deficiencles are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued,

nrogram patlicipation. - . ; ﬁ‘

LABORATORY DIREC ' R'S OR PROVIDERIZUPPLIER REPRESENTATWE‘S SIGNATURE : /\/ _TITLE . . (X§) BATE - _
/Y W . | IHA Y Y
[}

)
i
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" Any identifled issues will

This Life Safely Code (LSC) survey was " be takeh to the monthly Per-

conducted as per The Code of Federal Register

at 42 CFR 483.70(a); using the 2000 Existing ' ' formance Improvement
Health Care section of the L.SC and is referenced| Committee for review.
publications. This facility is Type protected
construction ulilizing North Carolina Special o _ . i - .
locking arrangements, and is equipped with a identified issue will be '
complete automatic sprinkler system. - ' | corrected to maintain
CFR#: 42 CFR 483.70 () : - Compliance. .
K 029 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K029 o '
SS=E ' : ' :

One hour fire rated construction (with % heur . : ) s
fire-rated doors) or an approved automatic fire : : - ' :
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1 '
andfor 19.3.5.4 protects hazardous areas. When
the approved automatic fire extinguishing system
option is used, the areas are separated from
other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and
doors. Doors are seif-closing and non-rated or
field-applied protective plates that do not éxceed
48 inches from the botiom of the door are
‘permitted.  18.3.2.1

e cum ittty pant Lt e

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on the observations and staff interview
during the tour on 4/3/2013 the following item was
observed as noncompliant, specific findings
include: The facility had a buildup of dust and fint |-
in the combustion chamber of the gas fired dryers

in the laundry.
. CFR#: 42 CFR483.70 (a) ‘ _
K 056 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD - K088}
LABGRATORY DIREGTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUBPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE S TTiTLE ' ixs)_ DATE
T l - i |

Any deficiency sfatement ending with an asterisk (*} denctes & deficlency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing i is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instuctions.) Except for nistsing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
foliowing the date of survey whether or not a plan of cofrection Is provided: For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the dals these documents are made available to the facllity. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction i requisite to continded

program paiticipation. ) - : .
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K 056 | Continued From page 1 KO56| - T )
88=D o _ ;
If there is an automatic sprinkler system, itis i
installed in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard
for the Installation of Sprinkier Systems to- :
provide comnplete coverage for all portions of the §
building. The system is propetly maintained in i .
accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the : K: 056
Inspection, Testing, and Mamtenance of - : _ ~
Water-Based IFire Protection Systems. ltis fully : ) i : .
supervised. There is a reliable, adequate water 'Ttis the Intent of the facility to
SUPtPW for the systemd R?thiF?d Sf}?”“k!e{j : i keep the sprinklers from belng
systems are equipped with water flow ana tamper ; ¥ . :
switches, which are electrically connected to the blocked so they wilt freely operate.
puilding fire alarm system.  19.3.5 : " '
| 4/3/13 the mattresses werere-
moved.
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 4/4/13 supply clerk/designee were
Based on the observations and staff interviews ) iced on: © Sprinkd e ‘
on 4/3/2013 the following Life Safety item was in-serviced on: “ Sprinkler Systern:
ohserved as noncompliant, specific findings Keeping the sprinklers from being
include: The sprinkler in the nurses supply room blocked so they can work freely”.
on the right hand side of the back of the rocom locked so they v
was blocked by bed mattress stacked at that '
iocatnon Ql nurse/designee will monitor ;
CFR# 42 GFR 483.70 (a) R . Weeklyi : ‘ ‘ o
K062 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K082} ' X
58=b Any identified issues will be taken
Required automatic sprinkler systems are * to the monthly Performance Im-
continuously maintained in reliable operating . . :
-condition and are inspected and tested provement Committee for review. .
periodically.  19.7.6, 4,6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA
25,8.7.5 ' ' ) ldentlfted issues wr!l be corrected 1-
10 mamtatn comphance ) 4,}%,“]2,
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This STANDARD is not met as’evidenced by;
Based on the observations and staff interview
during the tour on 4/3/2013 the following item-was
observed as noncompliant, specific findings -
include: The sprinkler heads installed at the the
men's and women's bathrooms just across from
the conference room in the egress corridor were
a mix of a guick response head and a standard
fused head, all sprinkler heads in a smoke
cempartment are required to be of the same type
s0 that the sprinkler system in that space can
work in unison. Actuial NFPA Standard: NFPA
13,5-3.1.5.2 '

CFR#: 42 CFR 483.70 (a)

H
1

|

11 corrected to maintain compliance.

K062

It is the intent of the facility to
maintain similar sprihkler heads
in the smoke compartments so
that all of the sprinklers will work
in unison.. '

On 4/16/13 BFPE installed sprinkler
heads at the men’s and women’s

bathrooms across from the conference

room making them similar so that
they would work in unison.

All other sprlhkiers were monitored
by the Maintenance Direclor,

Any.identiﬁed issues will be taken

: to the monthly Performance

Improvement Committee for re--
view,

ldentified issues will be

.

i e T

Mgz |
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